
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, June 4, 2019 9:30 AM

Parr-Widener Community Room

City and County Building Room 389

I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Denver International Airport

Angela Casias

Amends a lease agreement with F&E Aircraft Maintenance, 

LLC by adding two years with a new end date of 12-31-20 

for lease of space at the Joint Use Cargo Building to 

support their business of providing aircraft maintenance 

services to airlines at Denver International Airport 

(201734877-01).

19-0521 *

Resolution

Approves a contract with Ambient Energy, Inc. for 

$600,000 and for three years with two additional one-year 

options to extend, for on-call professional services for 

sustainability and utilities projects, including the 

identification and development of energy and water 

efficiency and reduction projects, emissions reductions 

project planning, and continued development of 

opportunities and strategies to implement the Energy 

Master Plan at Denver International Airport (201839725).

19-0522 *

Resolution

Approves a contract with Group14 Engineering, PBC for 

$600,000 and for three years with two additional one-year 

options to extend, for on-call professional services for 

sustainability and utilities projects, including the 

identification and development of energy and water 

efficiency and reduction projects, emissions reductions 

project planning, and continued development of 

opportunities and strategies to implement the Energy 

Master Plan at Denver International Airport (201845662).

19-0523 *

Resolution

Approves a contract with Merchant Aviation, LLC for 

$750,000 and for three years with two additional one-year 

options to extend, for on-call planning services related to 

airport and aviation planning, including airport master 

planning, terminal development related studies, airport 

19-0524 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15062
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15063
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15064
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15065


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 4, 2019
Page 2 

landside planning, airfield and systems-related capacity 

studies at Denver International Airport (201839468).

Approves a contract with Ricondo & Associates, Inc for 

$1,375,000 and for three years with two additional 

one-year options to extend, for on-call planning services 

related to airport and aviation planning, including airport 

master planning, terminal development related studies, 

airport landside planning, airfield and systems-related 

capacity studies at Denver International Airport 

(201846502).

19-0525 *

Resolution

Approves a contract with Intervistas Consulting Inc. for 

$1,375,000 and for three years with two additional 

one-year options to extend, for on-call planning services 

related to airport and aviation planning, including airport 

master planning, terminal development related studies, 

airport landside planning, airfield and systems-related 

capacity studies at Denver International Airport 

(201846503).

19-0526 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with McKinsey & Company, Inc. 

Washington D.C. by adding $2,000,000 for a new total of 

$4,000,000 for professional airport consulting services, 

including organization and management, finance and 

economic development, public affairs, technology 

engineering, construction and other consulting services at 

Denver International Airport. No change to contract 

duration (201738814-01).

19-0527 *

Resolution

Department of Public Health and Environment

Bill Benerman

Approves a grant agreement with the Colorado Department 

of Public Health and Environment for $597,097 and for one 

year for the Public Health Emergency Preparedness 

Program to improve medical and public health care 

preparedness, response and recovery capabilities, citywide 

(201950372).

19-0516 *

Bill

General Services

Scott Harris

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15066
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15067
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15068
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15057


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 4, 2019
Page 3 

Approves a master purchase order with Goodyear Tire and 

Rubber Company for $1,600,000 and through 03-31-24 for 

the purchase of new tires and tire services for various city 

vehicles (SC-00004008).

19-0520 *

Resolution

National Western Center

Jenna Espinoza-Garcia

Approves an intergovernmental agreement with Denver 

Urban Renewal Authority (DURA) to delineate the parties’ 

relationship and roles in complying with the requirements 

set forth in the Regional Tourism Act (RTA) Resolution, 

which provides funding from the Colorado Economic 

Development Commission to the National Western Center 

project in Council District 9 (FINAN-201950451).

19-0519 *

Bill

Office of Human Resources

Patricia Rowe

Amends a contract with Skillsoft Corporation by adding 

$170,517.34 for a new total of $1,895,515.29 and adding 

one year for a new end date of 05-29-20 for learning 

content and a limited learning management system (LMS) 

for the Office of Human Resources (201310840-05).

19-0518 *

Resolution

Public Works

Jason Gallardo

Approves an intergovernmental agreement with Denver 

Water for a permanent non-exclusive easement at 45th 

Avenue and Tower Road for access to provide service to a 

private development in Green Valley Ranch in Council 

District 11 (201950120).

19-0501 *

Bill

Approves an intergovernmental agreement with Colorado 

Department of Transportation (CDOT) for $796,568 of 

CDOT funds and $199,142 of city funds for a total of 

$995,710 and through 03-27-29 to receive and expend 

funds for the design and construction of the replacement 

of the Evergreen Lake House Road Bridge (201950183).

19-0502 *

Bill

Approves and intergovernmental agreement with the US 

Army Corps of Engineers for $3,363,750 for design and 

19-0503 *

Bill

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15061
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15060
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15059
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15042
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15043
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15044


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 4, 2019
Page 4 

construction to restore lost fish and wildlife habitat in the 

South Platte River from West Wesley Avenue downstream 

to West Mississippi Avenue in Council District 7, as 

described in the Southern Platte Valley Ecosystem 

Restoration Feasibility Plan (201950081).

Amends a contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. by 

adding two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for 

on-call professional services in the areas of traffic, 

transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629353).

19-0504 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Apex Design, P.C. by adding two 

years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for on-call 

professional services in the areas of traffic, transportation, 

bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, parking, civil, water 

resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 

construction management, environmental, and various 

services to support transportation and mobility projects, 

citywide. No change to contract amount (201629318).

19-0505 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with David Evans and Associates, Inc. 

by adding two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for 

on-call professional services in the areas of traffic, 

transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629323).

19-0506 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Inc. by 

adding two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for 

on-call professional services in the areas of traffic, 

transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

19-0507 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15045
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15046
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15047
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15048


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 4, 2019
Page 5 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629314).

Amends a contract with HDR Engineering, Inc. by adding 

two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for on-call 

professional services in the areas of traffic, transportation, 

bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, parking, civil, water 

resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 

construction management, environmental, and various 

services to support transportation and mobility projects, 

citywide. No change to contract amount (201629317).

19-0508 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. by 

adding two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for 

on-call professional services in the areas of traffic, 

transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629319).

19-0509 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc 

by adding two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for 

on-call professional services in the areas of traffic, 

transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629320).

19-0510 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Muller Engineering Company, Inc. 

by adding two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for 

on-call professional services in the areas of traffic, 

transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

19-0511 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15049
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15050
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15051
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15052


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 4, 2019
Page 6 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629325).

Amends a contract with Navjoy Consulting Services, Inc. 

by adding two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for 

on-call professional services in the areas of traffic, 

transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629324).

19-0512 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Short-Elliott-Hendrickson, 

Incorporated by adding two years for a new end date of 

09-27-21 for on-call professional services in the areas of 

traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629322).

19-0513 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Stanley Consultants, Inc. by 

adding two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for 

on-call professional services in the areas of traffic, 

transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629506).

19-0514 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 

by adding two years for a new end date of 09-27-21 for 

on-call professional services in the areas of traffic, 

transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, 

parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, 

material testing, construction management, environmental, 

19-0515 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15053
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15054
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15055
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15056


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 4, 2019
Page 7 

and various services to support transportation and mobility 

projects, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201629321).

Amends a contract with WM Curbsides, LLC by adding one 

year with a new end date of 03-31-20 for door-to-door 

collection, disposal, and recycling of residential household 

hazardous waste, including oil, pesticides and batteries, on 

an appointment basis, citywide. No change to contract 

amount (PWADM-201520767-00).

19-0517 *

Resolution

Technology Services

Joe Saporito

Approves a contract with Comcast Cable Communications 

Management, LLC for $20,000,000 and for five years to 

provide the city with various telecommunication services 

including voice, video, wi-fi, and internet site to site 

connectivity, access to the internet to be used by some of 

the city’s major applications, service to help protect the 

city from unauthorized access, and the ability to make and 

receive phone calls over the internet, citywide (TECHS - 

201841263-00).

19-0499 *

Resolution

II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION:

III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION:

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS:

*indicates consent agenda item  **indicates the item will be on committee 

agenda this week

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15058
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15040

